

CAPITAL CASE
No. 19-239

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LARRY BENZON, WARDEN, UTAH STATE PRISON,

Petitioner,

v.

TROY MICHAEL KELL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
*DALE A. BAICH
LINDSEY LAYER
ALEXANDRA LECLAIR
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the District of Arizona
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Dale_Baich@fd.org
Lindsey_Layer@fd.org
Alexandra_LeClair@fd.org
(602) 382-2816
*Counsel of Record

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The State’s Actual Complaint is About <i>Rhines</i> ’ Stay and Abyence Procedure Which was Designed to Accommodate State Interest	8
II. Expansion of the Collateral Order Doctrine to Encompass Stay Orders is not Warranted.....	10
A. Orders Regarding <i>Rhines</i> Stays Cannot Satisfy the Test for Jurisdiction Under the Collateral Order Doctrine	10
1. A Court’s Decision under <i>Rhines</i> Does Not Resolve an Important Issue Completely Separate from the Merits of the Case	11
2. A Stay Order is Not Effectively Unreviewable by Other Means	15
B. Collateral Order Jurisdiction Must Be Determined Based on the Entire Class of Orders	18
C. This Court’s <i>Rhines</i> Procedure Supports the Objectives of Comity and Federalism in Habeas Cases	21
III. There is No Meaningful Disagreement Among the Circuit Courts on this Issue	24
IV. This Case is Not a Good Vehicle to Address the Question Presented.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	13
<i>Christy v. Horn</i> , 115 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	10, 11, 13
<i>Crystal Clear Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cty., Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	8
<i>Digital Equipment v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	18
<i>Doe v. Jones</i> , 762 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Grace v. Vannoy</i> , 826 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2016)	16, 24
<i>Howard v. Norris</i> , 616 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2010)	24, 24-25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	14, 19, 20
<i>Mercantile Nat’l. Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1	10, 20
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	27
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	15
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	8, 21-22
<i>Swanson v. DeSantis</i> , 606 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2010)	16, 24
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	10
<i>Thompson v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 353 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	15-16
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	6, 11, 13-14, 14
<i>Vang v. Ozmit</i> , 365 F. App’x 489, No. 09-7088, 2010 WL 547370 (4th Cir. Feb. 17, 2010)	24

Williams v. Walsh, 411 F. App'x 459, No. 10-4080, 2011 WL 477723
(3d Cir. Feb. 11, 2011) 24

State Cases

Kell v. State, 194 P.3d 913 (Utah 2008) 1
Kell v. State, 285 P.3d 1133 (Utah 2012) 2-3
Menzies v. Galetka, 150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006) 2, 22, 23, 27
State v. Kell, 61 P.3d 1019 (Utah 2002) 1

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 10, 15, 16, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1292 5, 16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254 9
